payment of customs duty is an offence. Since, he was aware
of the 02 Gold TT-bars hldden in his wallet but he did not
made any declarations in this regard. He confirmed the
recovery of 233.280 grams of Gold having purity 999.0/24 KT
having market value of Rs.15,00,690/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs
Six Hundred and Ninety only) and having tariff value of
Rs.12,98,768/- (Rupees Twelve Lacs Ninety-Eight Thousand
Seven Hundred Sixty Eight only) of the said 02 gold TT bars
recovered from him hidden in the wallet under the Panchnama
dated 22.01.2024. He opted for green channel so that he can
attempt to smuggle the gold without paying customs duty.

(x) As he stated above, this 02 gold TT bars are belong to him so

[...]

Officers, he confessed that he has hidden 02 gold TT bars
having net weight 233.280 grams. The said TT bars was taken
by the officers to the govt. approved Valuer, who in his
presence tested and reported that the gold bar is havlng
weight 233.280 grams, having market value of
Rs.15,00,690/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs Six Hundred and Ninety
only) and having tariff value of Rs.12,98,768l- (Rupees
Twelve Lacs Ninety eight Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty
Eight only). The said gold bars were seized by the ofFicers
under Panchnama dated 22.01.2024 under the provision of
Customs Act, 1962. He stated that he was present during the
entire course of the Panchnama dated 22.0I.2024 and he
confirmed the events narrated in the said panchnama drawn

[...]

passenger had improperly imported two gold TT bars

weighing 233.280 Grams having purity 999.O/24 Kt.,

recovered from the wallet, involving marke: value of

Rs.15,00,690/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs Six Hundred and Ninety

only) and having tariff value of Rs.12,98,768/- (Rupees Twelve

Lacs Ninety-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Eight only),

not declared to the Customs. The passenger cpted green

channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to evade

the payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently

circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed

under the Customs Act, 1962 and other allied Acts, Rules

[...]

(e) As per Section L23 of the Customs Act, t962, the burden of
proving that the gold bar weighing 233.28O Grams having

purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having market value of

Rs.15,00,690/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs Six Hundred and Ninety

only) and having tariff value of Rs.12,98,768l- (Rupees Twelve

Lacs Ninety eight Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Eight only),

which was recovered from wallet weighing 233.28O grams

without declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled

goods, ls upon the passenger and Noticee, Shri Narendra

Singh.

9. Now, therefore, Shri Narendra Singh, residing at 148, Nadoli

Ka Rasta, VPO Gailasar, Teh.